

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

NO. 15-2930

JAMES MARKSON

APPELLANT

V.

**ROBERT A. MCDONALD,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

APPELLEE

Yelena Duterte
Director
Veterans Legal Clinic
Syracuse University College of Law
950 Irving Avenue
Syracuse, NY 13244
(315) 443 – 4582

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. Markson Raised His Employability And The Board Must Conduct A Comprehensive Assessment Of This Issue	1
II. Markson’s Collective Symptoms Warrant An Extraschedular Rating	2
III. The Board’s Failure To Follow Proper Procedure Requires A Remand	4
Conclusion	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995)	2
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	3, 4
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49	2
<i>Norris v. W.</i> , 12 Vet. App. 413 (1999).....	2
<i>Scott v. Shineski</i> , 2009 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 723	2
<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	2
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
38 CFR § 3.321(b)(1).....	2
<u>Citations to Record Before Agency</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
RBA at 1-14 (April 2015 Board Decision)	1,2
RBA at 256-60 (February 2014 VA Examination).....	4
RBA at 561-590 (August 9 2011 Hearing Transcript).....	4
RBA at 607-615 (November 2009 Compensation & Pension Examination)	4
RBA at 1281-84 (Feb. 18 2014 Hypertension Benefits Questionnaire)	4
